WALLENSTEIN

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.embmfg.com

WX540-LEU Trailer Log
Splitter Parts Manual

S/N 2E9US111XDS030202 & After

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

mainfenance

Rev B2 061213 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.



WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct Wallenstein parts are essen-
tial fo prolonging the life of your Wallenstein product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replace-
ment parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB

Mfg. for information.
EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.
Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.embmfg.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU" for information on a local dealer.

Page 2  For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B2 061213



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual

Table of Contents

BOH TOrQUE.......eeeeeeeeettcccceeceeeeereercer e e e e e e eeeeeaaa e e e e e e eeeassnnnes 4
Hydraulic Fithng TOrque .........eeeeeeeieeaeaes 5
Wheel Lug TOrque.......cooiiiiiiiiiricicrirrrrercnenceeecsesesessesseseessssssssns 5
MAin ASSEMDIY ......ciiiiiiieti e ceeeeeeeeeeseaanaseeeeeeees 6
Splitter Bed Assembly...........cccooeiiiiirriiieeiiieiinneereneceeeeeeeeeeeenns 7
Trailer Assembly..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 8
Light Bar Assembly ... 9
Electrical Harness Detail ...........eueeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. 9
HUb AsSeMDbIy ... e ee e eeeenes 10
Hydraulic Assembly ...........uueeeereieeeieeennnnnes 10
Valve Seal Kit ... 11
Cylinder Detqil ... eeeeeaaa e 11
Hydraulic Hose List .........coeiiiiiiiicccccceceeeetetvcceceeeeeeeeeenns 12
Hydraulic Schematic ... 12
(o] oY= [ e ) V7o 11 FSU RN 13
ACCOSSOMIES. ... ciiiiiiiiieieiiieeeeteeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesseeesesssesssssssssssssnsnns 14

Rev B2 061213

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 3



WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Bolt Torque
CHECKING BOLT TORQUE

The tables shown below give correct torque values for various bolts and capscrews. Tighten all
bolts to the torques specified in chart unless otherwise noted. Check tightness of bolts periodi-
cally, using bolt torque chart as a guide. Replace hardware with the same strength bolt.

Torque figures indicated above are valid for non-greased or non-oiled threads and heads unless
otherwise specified. Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or capscrews unless otherwise specified

in this manual. When using locking elements, increase torque values by 5%.
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews are identified by their head markings.

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

*
Bolt Bolt Torque
Diameter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8
"A" (N.m) (lb-ft) |(N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (lb-ft)
1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12
5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27
3/8" 27 20 45 33 63 45
7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75
1/2" 61 45 110 80 155 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220
3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400
7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650
1" 345 225 850 630 [ 1320 970
SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

e O © &

*
Bolt Bolt Torque
Diameter 8.8 10.9

"A" (N.m) (Ib-ft) [(N.m) (Ib-ft)
M3 5 4 1.8 1.3
M4 3 2.2 4.5 3.3
M5 6 4 9 7
M6 10 7 15 11
E] 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 | 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 | 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 | 3675 2710

i

Page 4

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev B2 061213



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual

Hydraulic Fitting Torque

guence, tighten fasteners per
wheel torque requirements chart.

Tightening Flare Type Tube Fittings Tube | Nut Size Torque Recommended
Size Across Value* Turns To Tighten
1. Check flare and flare seat for defects oD Flats (After Finger
that might cause leakage. Tightening)
2. Align tube with fitting before tighten- (in.) (in.) (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (Flats) (Turn)
ing.
g 3/16 7/16 8 6 1 1/6
3. Lubricate connection and hand 1/4 9/16 12 9 1 1/6
tighten swivel nut until snug. 5/16 5/8 16 12 1 1/6
3/8 11/16 24 18 1 1/6
4. To prevent twisting the tube(s), use 172 7/8 46 34 1 1/6
two wrenches. Place one wrench 5/8 1 62 46 1 1/6
on the connector body and with the 3/4 1-1/4 102 75 3/4 1/8
second tighten the swivel nut to the 7/8 1-3/8 122 90 3/4 1/8
torque shown. The torque values shown are based on
lubricated connections as in reassembly.
Wheel Lug Torque
Itis extremely important safety proce- -
dure to apply and maintain proper Wheel Torque Requirements
wheel mounting torque on your trailer Torque
axle. Torque wrenches are the best Wheel Size Unit 1st Stage 2nd stage 3rd Stage
method to assure the proper amount ft-lbs 12-20 30-35 45 -55
of torque is being applied to a fas- 8’ Nm| 16-26 39-455 | 585-71.5
fener. . ftdlbs| 20 - 25 35-40 50 - 60
Wheel lugs should be torqued before Nm) 26-325 45.5-52 65-78
firstroad use and aftereach wheelre- 13" ft-los|  20-25 35 - 40 50 - 60
moval. Check and re torque after the Nm| 26-32.5 45.5 - 52 65-78
first 16Km (10 miles), 40Km (25 miles), . ft-lbs| 20-25 50 - 60 90 - 120
onq cgoin at 80Km (50 miles). Check 14 Nm| 26-325 65-78 117 - 156
periodically thereafter. - fbs| 20 -25 50 - 60 90-120
Note: Wheel lugs must be applied Nm) 26-32.5 65-78 17 - 156
and maintained at the proper torque 16" ft-los|  20-25 50 - 60 90 - 120
levels to prevent loose wheels, broken Nm| 26-32.5 65-78 117 - 156
studs, and possible dangerous sepa-
ration of wheels from your axle.
1 ‘l 1 1
e Start all lugs by hand to prevent "
cross threading. 4 3
¢ Tighten lugs in sequence, per | 4 3
wheellugtorque sequence chart. i
e The tightening of the fasteners 2 5
should be done in stages. Fol- 2 2
lowing the recommended se- 4 BOLT 5 BOLT 6 BOLT 8 BOLT

Wheel Lug Torque Sequence |

Rev B2 061213

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 5



WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Main Assembly

See Cylinder Detail

See Lightbar Assembly

See Hydraulic Ass’y

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 2016M602 Pin, Pivot Threaded 1
2 2054A402 Breather cap dipstick 1
3 2054A612 LEU Lightbar Assembly 1
4 20545655 Rain Flap 2
5 20545657 CE Stat Plate 1
6 752405 Suction Hose, 1" x 22" 1
7 761206 Front White Reflex Reflector CE 2
8 161207 Side Yellow Reflex Reflector CE 2
9 262116 WX540-LEU Light Harness 1
10 162121 Euro Plug Holder (13 & 7 pin) 1
11 162819 Rubberized Wire Clamp, 1/2" 1
12 162822 Rubber Grommet 3/4 x 1/4 1
13 771107 Hex Bolt, 1/4NC x 3/4 1
14 771410 Hex Bolt, 7/16NC x 1 1
15 772202 Hex Lock Nut #8NC 8
16 772211 Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC 1
17 772231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 6
18 172241 Hex Lock Nut, 7/16NC 1
19 772251 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC 2
20 773131 Flat Washer, 3/8 6
21 176134 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 1 3
22 278309 Machine Screw, #8-32NC x 1/2 8
23 179307 Dome Rivet, 1/8"x 1/8" Alum 4
24 279401 Hose Clamp, #16 2
25 291321 4.80-8 LRC USATrail E-marked 2

Page 6  For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B2 061213



WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

14 T X DN91/S 4od 943 2259/1 £e

¥ ¥/1-1 X DN8/E ‘11og abpuInD 2829/1 43 L DNBS/€ 1NN X207 XeH L€CCLL (%4
€ /€1 X ONi/1 'SOHS V11S/7 3 S Z/1-1 X ANZ/ 1 409 XoH 9/S1/7 [44
4 N9 1/ 1NN Wor Treell 0g L abpam BUIp|[S “JusUIpiom ZOY M¥ 10T 2
¢ DNZ/L NN X207 XeH 152e/1 6C L 2injdoD ebpem BUIp|S “84PId ¥ 1Sy 10T o
9 DNB8/E TNN X207 XeH €20/l 3¢ ALD NOILdI¥OS3Id 'ON 13Vd [ W3l
3 DNFL/G TNN XO0T X8H 1ccel/l Z

v DNp/L NN X207 XeH [12e/1 9

¢ 2/1-G X DNZ/1 109 X8H GSS1/7 ST

4 ¢/1-€ X DNS/E 1109 X8H GECI/Z (24

< [ X DN9L/S 109 X8H 0lel/Z ¥4

[ T X ONy/1 109 X8H 0Cl1/7 44

4 1 SIPUDH ‘qouy 716957 4

[ {US}SJ ON SAIDA pupig [-112957 0C

4 8080 Xdd X dW 06 MO [£€1G7 61

4 261 X g x | ‘Buuds €05 1€7 8l

4 91// ‘Bunpeg pu3z poy L1¥627 /1

| FENRE) 12€617 91

4 2/1-T X 8/¢ uld Joddpug zevelz Gl

€ 91/1 'diD uld YouH olzelz Pl

¢ y/€ X 91/€ "Uld SIAeD 20El1Z €l

4 19p|oH B07 ‘Ul TS M680T zl

4 aspg qnys Wiy LSYM680T Ll

L 2509 8|Puy ‘JUSWPIOM LL¥M680Z 0l

4 0Jn3 "'WS}S S|PUDH Z07S6802 6

| Bulydeuuo) “Iog 10¥S680C 8

| N3 T-0rSXM JO} &spg Jopds 0S9MPS0T /

| H11 "S|PUPH ¥ L7S¥S0C 9

4 9SOH OMm| "dwb|D [ALa S

| T/ -1 X ¥Z X ¥ "1epUlikD LOrO¥S0T 4

| (10g) Buluipiey JepUlkD ‘8ipid 1ZrSr 10T 5

L abpam Buipls opIm “Alquiassy LoV 10T 4

4 085" Joppalys 1oonds GLLW9SOL L

ALD NOILRIOS3Id 'ONLdvd [ WAL

(NO @3giam)

1M HOLV1209V9 102

[ 2/1 18USOM 1Pl SPIM 0Sce/l S
| POW Wwig/ X Wwig | Bundg L0ETEZ €5
| 2/ 1T X 91/¢ Uld JIoH0D lceelz ZS
| 424p7 Bunds "e|pupH S09M9 10T LS
L Bupds yo4o7 ‘Buisnoy ¥09$910C 05
ALD NOILI¥OS3Id "'ON L1dvd W3l

Alquassy pag Joyids

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 7

Rev B2 061213



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual

_ POUS Z/1-€ 8GN [PAUDW £05962 & £ 8/ZX ONF/1 1108 XoH 801122 0
z £ X/ L UPYD AJojos £0£261 8e 4 7/€ X ONY/1 1108 XoH 01177 8l
_ 151dN0D UDHH 108 WWQS 029167 /£ _ /€ X /€ 0D Joil 208557 8l
4 ANH 41087 #000 L ‘AlqUIessy 2aelér 9¢ _ SIPINOIIOd - /€ - oYl 1O 10£557 /1
_ H1 '#5€6 OXY SPI-XoH cliler se _ 8080 Xd3 X JW 06 MOG13 [EE157 91
_ HY #5€6 SV OPU-XoH L1116z 7e _ 80CL dd X JW 19oNpay 12zl st
@] L X DN8/€ 4108 @BbwbD 1£29/7 £e _ ¢/ 1T X8/g Uid 1eddoug cevelz 7l
_ ¢/1 1OUSDM 10 [S1€/2 43 4 ¢ X8/ Uld PHOD elseiz £l
4 91/ TOUSDM 101 Trielz 53 || JUSWPlom UnoWw J8[dnoD Wuios | 099M¥PS0Z | 2l
8 91/S ToUOM 0 el 03 _ HY 108 [P1oo1] ¢S9MYS0C | L
! auldg JojipJ ‘jJuswip|e

¢ | 2/IX4NZI-L InN BlIso) paols go9ell 6¢ " I T Foorraoe T %
L ONG/L AN 4001 XoH Lseesz 8¢ L HY "JUSWP[oM JopUS] N1 HCSIMPSOC |8
4 N9 L// 0N 4507 XOH Lvees £e L H1 1USWPISM J9pUsd N31 TSOMYSOL | £
¢l ONB/E INN AO0] X3H Lecesz e L SIXY UL NT-0VSXM LS9MPSOZ_ | 9
s INP/L 10N ¥O07 XOH Ligelz _ JUOI "PUDJS 00T S0VMPSOC | ¥

0 [ X ON91/S o8 XoH olcliz Z o50H oMl “dwoD Al

NOILJI¥OS3d "ON L3vd .
I NOILJIIOSIa ON L3Vd

Assy gqnH 993

Alquiassy J19]Ipi]

Rev B2 061213

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 8



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual

Light Bar Assembly

7-PIN CE

RV
CONNECTOR

PIN-OUT
(VIEWED ON FRONT OF CONNECTOR)

N ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrY

Hex Nut, M6 x 1.0 1 1056M115 Spacer, Shredder 580 2

H H 2 2054L657 Light Bar Lock 1

(Included with Lights) 3 [ 2054855 LEU [ight Bar T

4 231304 Spring 1/2 x 2-1/2 x .063 2

5 261112 CE Combo Light LH O1 Fog 1

6 761113 CE Combo Light RH OT Fog 1

7 162121 Euro Plug Holder (13 & 7 pin) 1

8 762819 Rubberized Wire Clamp, 1/2" 2

9 171410 Hex Bolt, 7/16NC x 1 1

10 172211 Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC 2

11 172231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 2

12 172241 Hex Lock Nut, 7/16NC 1

13 773131 Flat Washer, 3/8 2

14 275231 FHCS, 3/8NC x 1-1/2 2

15 278301 Machine Screw, 1/4-20NC x 3/4 2

o o
Electrical Harness Detail
1)
={J RH MULTIFUNCTION 5-PIN
RIGHT SIDE
7-PIN CE 7-PIN CE
RV SOCKET RV
AND BACKPLATE CONNECTOR
; - : Y,

\_:g LH MULTIFUNCTION 5-PIN

LEFT

SIDE

Rev B2 061213

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 9



WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Hub Assembly

N0

1000# 4-BOLT HUB PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 723201 44643 Cone, L44610 Cup 2
2 728301 Double Lip Seal 1-1/4 Shaft 1
3 729201 Grease Fitting, 1/8NPT 1
4 772931 Lug Nut 1/2NF 4
5 791201 1000# 4-Bolt Hub 1
3 791801 Dust Cap 1.98 Bore 1

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
10 172693 Slotted Castle Nut, 1-12NF x 1/2" Thick[ 1

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
15 712322 Cotter Pin 3/16 X 2 1

Hydraulic Assembly
2052A205 PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 746406 Shaft Coupler L075 x 3/4
2 746408 Coupler Spider LO75
3 746410 Shaft Coupler L075 x 1/2
4 746542 Key 5/16 x 5/16 x 1
5 146592 Woodruff Key, 1/8 x 1/2
[ 747126 Honda GX160 Engine
7 751331 Elbow 90 MP x FPX 0808
8 753204 Pump, 11gpm Two-Stage
9 753801 Pump Mounting, PM-5
10 771210 Hex Bolt 5/16NC x 1
11 771215 Hex Bolt, 5/16NC x 1-1/2
12 171273 Hex Bolt, 5/16NF x 3/4
13 172221 Hex Lock Nut 5/16NC

Page 10 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev B2 061213



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual

Valve Seal Kit Seal kit for #256211 Valve:
#SDC-K

ITEM NO.|QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 1 ORING,2016
2 2 QUAD-RING
3 2 WIPER

Cylinder Detail

ORIENT SEALS
AS SHOWN

4" x 24" STROKE CYLINDER PARTS

ITEM PART NO. Description QY.
1 2011C1012 Rod, 1-1/2x 1 1
2 2054C1015 Barrel, 4” with Handle Base 1
3 G400-150SA 4" Bore x 1-1/2" Rod Gland 1
4 P100-400SA 4" Bore Piston 1
5 SLK-4015 Seal Kit, 4 x 1-1/2 1
6 172292G8 Hex Lock Nut INF Grade 8 1

2054C401 HANDLE BASE WELDED

Rev B2 061213 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 11



WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Hydraulic Hose List

Part Number |Description Qty
752328 1/2" Hose, MP08 x MP08 x 33"SC 1
752329 1/2" Hose, MP08 x MP08 x 21"SC 1
752331 1/2" Hose, MP0O8 x MP08 x 72"SC 2
752405 Suction Hose, 1" x 22" 1

Hydraulic Schematic

755302
Filter Cap

] é Fitting Identification

] @ Connection Type
WX540 j W NPT — National Pipe Thread
. H JIC - Tube Flare
Hydraullc ] ORB - “O” Ring Boss
Reservoir u—%—u HB — Hose Barb
Tank .
753204 Connection
Hydraulic Pump & Type
Connection
Size

Page 12 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B2 061213



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual

Label Layout |

294056 x 2

L)

294119 x1 |

(294147 x 1| 294124 x 2 [*

Rev B2 061213 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 13



WX540-LEU Splitter Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Accessories |

#4120 - 4 WAY WEDGE

For WX540EU

Boost your productivity and make quick work
out oflogs by splitting four pieces at once. This
is an ideal way to save fime.

#Z97075 WX540EU
TRAILER WOOD SPLITTER OPERATOR'S
MANUAL

Available as a download at
www.embmfg.com

WX SERIES TRAILER WOODSPLITTER
OPERATOR'S MANUAL

CE

..... P —

Page 14 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B2 061213



	Bolt Torque
	Hydrualic Fitting Torque
	Wheel Lug Torque
	Main Assembly
	Splitter Bed Assembly
	Trailer Assembly
	Light Bar Assembly
	Electrical Harness Detail
	Hub Assembly
	Hydraulic Assembly
	Valve Seal Kit
	Cylinder Detail
	Hydraulic Hose List 
	Hydraulic Schematic 
	Label Layout
	Accessories

